We are your DataBridgeTM
Model VP-10LS
Model VP-10LSF
Model VP-10K
Model VP-10KF
Model VP-10KP
Model VP-10KPF

case can accept most half-height 3.5" and 2.5" drives (with separately purchased
adapter cables).  Not being limited by memory size, you can install any capacity drive.
Model Number Code Descriptions for Ordering Information:
V P - 1 0 L S (F)
  1      2  3 4  5    6
1 ViPowER
2 Interface Type .......... 1 = IDE, 2 = SCSI, 3 = Wide SCSI
3 Body ........................ 2 = Out-Frame, 5 = In-Tray Box, 0 = Frame + Tray
4 Lock Type ................ L = Latch-lock, K = Key-lock
5 Power Switch ........... S = Latch Switch, P = Power IC Switch
6 Cooling Fan ............. F = Fan
2 Mobile Rack Installation Manual
Features
• Compatible with tower or desktop PC, external subsystem & RAID system
cases
• Enables portable use of hard disk, LS-120, MO, TR-4 tape, zip and other IDE
and ATAPI devices
• Drive bay module for mounting a 1.0-inch height, 3.5-inch or 2.5-inch IDE
or ATAPI device in a 5.25-inch drive bay
• Supports fixed 3.5-inch hard disk drives and 2.5-inch hard disk drives
(requires 2.5-inch drive adapter cable)
• Convenient pull-out handle
• Safety lock feature
• Power on/off feature (Models VP-10KP, VP-10KPF and VP10LS, VP-10LSF)
• LED indicators for power and drive activity
• Built-in cooling fan (Models VP-10LSF, VP-10KF and VP-10KPF only)
• Drive case is interchangeable between all models
• Fully compatible with MS-DOS, Windows® 3.11/95/98/NT, OS/2 Warp
• Dimensions: 8.4" (D) x 5.8" (W) x 1.6" (H)
Unpacking Your Mobile Rack
Before installing the Mobile Rack, verify that the following items are included in the
carton. If any parts are damaged or missing, please contact your local dealer or sales
representative immediately.
1. One Mobile Rack Removable Docking Module
2. Eight mounting screws
3. One user’s guide
IDE Basics
IDE is an acronym for Integrated Device (Drive) Electronics and is sometimes referred
to as an ATA (AT Attachment) interface. It is the most commonly used interface for
hard disk drives installed on personal computers. Other devices like CD-ROM, tape,
optical drives, and so on have adapted a variation called ATAPI (ATA Packet Inter-
face) and can be intermixed with standard IDE drives because they use the same
cabling and electrical interface.
Most systems today have two IDE channel connectors that are typically referred to as
primary and secondary ports. Each IDE port can have a maximum of two devices that
must be uniquely identified, typically by the setting of a jumper as a ‘master’ or ‘slave’
device.
Mobile Rack Installation Manual 3
2-1 Hardware Installation
The Mobile Rack Docking Module is designed to install in any PC/AT or Pentium-
class computer that has an available 5.25-inch half-height drive bay. General instructions
for installing the Mobile Rack are given since the design of computer
cases varies. Refer to your computer’s manual whenever in doubt.
Mobile Rack Components
The Mobile Rack is comprised of two components:
Docking Case [VP-12 (L)(S)(F)(K)(P)]
Drive Case (VP-15)
Drive Activity
LED Indicator
Power ON/OFF
LED Indicator
Latch Lock Model Mobile Rack Docking Case
Mounting
Holes
Slide Lock/Power Switch
Drive Activity
LED Indicator
Power ON/OFF
LED Indicator
Key Lock Model Mobile Rack Docking Case
Mounting